
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Strategic Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 24 April 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.u 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Chairman) 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 

Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 

 

Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by
[...]
d by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

4   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register by phone, 
email or in person no later than 10.20am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The rules on public participation in respect of planning applications are detailed 
in the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice. The Chairman will allow up to 
3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against an application and up to 3 
speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each speaker will be given up to 3 
minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to the item being considered.  
 
Members of the public will have had the opportunity to make representations on 
the planning applications and to contact and lobby their local member and any 
other members of the planning committee prior to the meeting. Lobbying once 
the debate has started at the meeting is not permitted, including the circulation 
of new information, written or photographic which have not been verified by 
planning officers. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications.  
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 



Page 4 

 

questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Monday 15 April 2019 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 17 April 2019. Please contact the officer named on the 
front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if 
the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

5   15/00401/WCM - Parkgate Farm Waste Management Facility, Purton, 
Swindon, SN5 4HG - Retention of existing composting facility and 
associated access, and increase throughput (Pages 5 - 30) 

 A report by the Case Officer is attached. 

 

6   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting of this Committee is due to be held on 
Wednesday, 22 May 2019 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
 

NONE 



REPORT FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting 24 April 2019 

Application Number 15/00401/WCM 

Site Address Parkgate Farm Waste Management Facility, Purton, Swindon, 
SN5 4HG 

Proposal Retention of existing composting facility and associated access, 
and increase throughput 

Applicant Hills Waste Solutions Ltd 

Town/Parish Council BRAYDON PC & PURTON PC 

Electoral Division PURTON – Cllr Jacqui Lay 

Grid Ref 407612  188669 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Andrew Guest 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
 
The application has been ‘called-in’ by Cllr Jacqui Lay for the following stated reasons: 
 
Concerns on the increased volume of waste being processed at the site.  Currently site 
operates on a temporary permission as the access is via a temporary bridge over the railway 
line which is required to be removed by condition on the landfill permission by 2024. The 
initial permission in 2007 for composting was for temporary permission due to the end date 
of the permission of the adjoining landfill site.  Hence this new application should be only for 
temporary permission and not permanent if the same access route is to be used. 
 
Previous application dismissed at appeal and concern is that this application does not 
address all of the Inspector’s points raised at dismissal.  Detail of HGV numbers and sizes 
are required plus the effect on Cricklade with regard to the amenity and safety impacts.  Is it 
sustainable to transport green waste around the county to a site to the furthest point north in 
the county?  Is it sustainable to bulk up waste at one facility and then transport it?  How will 
any changes in the collection of green waste from kerbside affect the volumes?  Impact on 
the wider road network and users of the roads and towns the vehicles travel through in 
particular Cricklade and Royal Wootton Bassett but also the villages between Calne and 
RWB with the transfer of bulk waste.  Impact on the rural road network currently being used 
between Cricklade and Mopes Lane.  Impact on the residents of the village with regard to 
odour particularly with processing such a large volume of green waste. 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations, and to set out the recommendation that 
the application be approved. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2. Report Summary 
 

This is a full application to permanently use the application site for the composting of green 
waste, and to increase the quantity of green waste so composted from 25,000 tonnes per 
annum (pa) to 50,000 tonnes pa. 
 
Temporary planning permission was granted in 2007 to use the site for the composting of 
green waste and tyre recycling.  The temporary ‘end date’ is 2024.  
 
The application has been made to rationalise the 2007 temporary permission for composting 
only (with an increase in quantity of green waste so composted); to remove references to 
tyre recycling, and to seek permanency for the development (including retention of a haul 
road and railway over-bridge). 
 
The main issues in the consideration of this application are: 
 

 Principle of the development 

 Highway safety and capacity 

 The effects of odours 
 
The application site lies within Braydon CP and Purton CP.  Braydon PC object; Purton PC 
raise no objection.  Nearby Cricklade TC object; Royal Wootton Bassett TC raise no 
objection.    
 
When originally submitted (in 2015) the application generated objections from 17 third 
parties and no supports.  Re-consultation in 2019 has generated 13 objections (at 21 
March).  All representations remain relevant. 
 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The site is located to the north of Purton, adjacent to Parkgate Farm Landfill site and close to 
the Purton Household Recycling Centre (HRC) and Mopes Lane Industrial Estate.  The 
application site is 4 hectares in area and is currently used for open-air turned-windrow 
composting operations.  The site includes a collection of former farm buildings.   
 
The site is 1km north-west of the village of Purton and approximately 500 metres north of the 
settlement of Paven Hill, in open countryside. 
 
Access to the site is via a temporary haul road and over a railway bridge (associated with the 
landfill site and existing composting facility only) which links the site with Mopes Lane, a 
private road connecting the Mopes Lane Industrial Estate with the C414.   Due to there being 
a 7.5 tonnes weight limit at Purton, ‘heavy’ vehicles entering or leaving Mopes Lane have to 
use the north bound section of the C414 linking to the B4553 (Cricklade Road and 
Packhorse Lane). 
 
The River Key is c.100m from northern edge of the site.  A bridleway runs immediately west 
of the site boundary and there is a footpath along the southern boundary.  The Gloucester to 
Swindon railway line runs 600 metres to the north west of the application site.  There are no 
residential properties within 500 metres of the boundary of the application site. 
 

Page 6



 
 

Site Access Plan 
 
 

 
 

Site Plan 
 

Page 7



4. Relevant Planning History 
 

N/07/07008/FCM - Composting facility and tyre recycling operation – 07/06/2007 
 
N/08/07022/FCM - S73 application: Composting facility and tyre recycling operation without 
compliance with condition 15 of permission N/07/07008 [to permit changes to the standoff to 
the hedges surrounding parts of the site] – approved 03/12/2008 
 
N/13/01916/WCM - Retention of existing composting facility, access & increase in 
throughput – non-determination appeal dismissed 13/06/2014 
 
[This appeal was dismissed for two detailed reasons – firstly, because there was no Odour 
Impact Assessment accompanying the application; and secondly, because there was 
insufficient clarity in the traffic impact assessment]. 
 
18/04069/VAR - Variation of condition 3 of N.08.07022 relating to operating hours [to allow 
for waste management on Bank Holidays in line with other facilities across Wiltshire] – 
approved 06/07/2018 
 
 
5. Proposal 
 
The proposal is to ‘replace’ the existing temporary planning permission for a composting and 
tyre shredding facility with a permanent planning permission for a composting facility only.  
The throughput of the composting facility would be increased from the current permitted 
25,000 tonnes per annum to 50,000 tonnes per annum.  The proposal would result in the 
loss of 12,500 tonnes per annum of permitted tyre shredding capacity, although this element 
of the existing permission has never been implemented. 
 
The application also proposes to retain, on a permanent basis, the existing haul road and 
railway bridge that were constructed as part of the 2007 permission and/or to serve the 
adjacent landfill site.  The bridge is subject to a separate legal agreement between the 
applicant and Network Rail – this agreement allows its retention until 2038 at which time the 
agreement will be review
[...]
of these states 
“recognise local concerns regarding the impacts of HGV traffic on the local road network.” 
This forms part of CP19 because of the specifically identified problems in our Community 
Area and Cricklade in particular. 
 
The applicant mentions that HGV traffic from the site has fallen in recent years because of 
lower activity by some users. Whilst this may be true the effect may only be temporary and 
cannot be a factor in considering this application. 
 
Cricklade is faced with the continuing problem of HGV traffic coming through the congested 
town centre causing inconvenience and danger for pedestrians and other road users as 
well as shaking the numerous listed buildings that line the roads in and out of the town. 
Residents bring these issues to our attention on a regular basis. 
 
In 2019, continuing objection – 

 

Page 12



Cricklade Town Council (CTC) have previously objected to this application and the lengthy 
submissions that we made at the time are still on record and continue to be relevant.  Our 
previous objections, amongst other concerns, centred around the increase in HGV 
movements as a result of the increase in capacity.  CTC have no objections to the principle 
of the site and its operations, just the traffic impacts.  The applicant has now completed a 
very lengthy traffic study which gives greater details on HGV movements as well as a 33 
page Planning Statement supporting the application.  As we have previously stated Wiltshire 
Core Strategy (WCS) CP19 identifies that local concerns regarding the impact of HGV traffic 
on the local road network as an important factor when considering developments.  
 
In answer to this the applicants traffic statement states:  ‘Vehicle movements associated with 
the proposal will not have additional significant impact on the local road network and 
therefore it is considered no mitigation measures are required’. We would point out that any 
small increase to an already near or at capacity r
[...]
n centre except for emergencies such 
as road closures elsewhere.  
 
We understand that run off ‘slurry’ from the site is taken away by HGV tanker, but it is not 
clear how these trips are dealt with in the Transport studies.  ….. 
 
All the assumptions in the Transport Study are predicated on the future transport movements 
being the same (apart from the increased number) as the existing.  The implication being 
that there will be no change to the area currently served by the site ie Wiltshire and Swindon.  
If consent is granted, we would like to see a condition applied restricting the use of the site to 
the W&S area to prevent the possibility of contracts being sought by the applicant to service 
neighbouring authorities.  
 
Wiltshire Council in its desire to increase 'green' waste management within the county 
should not neglect its duty to protect a local community and fragile conservation area from 
other environmental issues.  
 
CTC believe the proposal does not satisfy the following criteria in National Planning Policy 
Framework, Wiltshire Core Policy and Cricklade Neighbourhood Plan: 
  
NPPF Ch 9 Promoting Sustainable Transport  
S 102, 103 and 107  
 

Page 14



WCP 19 Spatial Strategy: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Area  
WCP 62: Development Impacts on Transport Network  
 
NP TT1 Traffic Impact 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council (nearby parish):  In 2015, no objection 
 
Wiltshire Council Highways:  No objection, subject to condition 
 
Further information was requested with regard to the proposals at Parkgate Farm Waste 
Management Facility, namely amendments to the information contained within the Planning 
Statement and Transport Statement, so that the current permitted tonnage on site was taken 
account of and to provide a worst case scenario. 
 
Following this request, updated traffic data through recent ATC surveys including the 
identification of HGV’s and their distribution has been compiled, and an updated technical 
no
[...]
significant 

Page 26



to warrant an objection for this reason – the circumstances of the noise will not change from 
the existing situation.  
 
10. Conclusion 
 
This proposal – for a strategic waste recycling facility on a site allocated for this purpose, 
and for a type of facility previously approved at this location – is acceptable as a matter of 
principle.  Detailed issues relating to the impact of the proposal on highway safety and 
capacity, and the effects of odours, have been fully addressed in the application, and 
confirmed as acceptable in the context of the site.  There are no other material 
considerations that ‘tip the balance’ away from granting planning permission.  Accordingly, 
the application is recommended for approval. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions –  
 
 
1 The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the 

expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this permission. Written notification of 
the date of commencement shall be sent to the Local Planning Authority within 7 
days of such commencement. 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted relates to the following submitted plans: 
 
No. 3141/1A dated 12/2014 (red-edged site plan) 
No. PGF/COMP/PP2/001 dated 10/06/13 ('Planning Boundary' plan) 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 The waste material to be processed (composted) at the site shall comprise ‘green 
waste’ only. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the terms of the application (which seeks to process 
green waste at the site only, and not other waste categories, including tyres), and 
other waste materials raise environmental and amenity issues that would require 
consideration afresh. 
 
INFORMATIVE:  For the purposes of this condition ‘green waste’ is defined as those 
materials listed in Table 3-1 of the Parkgate Farm Composting Facility Odour 
Management Plan, ref: EPR/AP3196EK, and dated 08.01.2015 prepared by Hills 
Waste Solutions Limited. 
 

4 The total tonnage of green waste delivered to the site shall not exceed 50,000 
tonnes in any twelve month period. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the terms of the application and to ensure that the 
development substantially accords with the terms of the Transport Assessment 
Update dated January 2019 which accompanies the planning application and its 
conclusion that this scale of operation would not pose highway safety or capacity 
issues in the locality. 
 

Page 27



5 A record of quantity (in tonnes) of waste materials delivered to the site and all the 
waste-derived products despatched from the site shall be maintained by the operator 
of the site and made available to the local planning authority on request.  All records 
shall be kept for at least 36 months. 
 
REASON:  In order that the local planning authority can monitor the approved 
development. 
 

6 No vehicle shall enter or leave the site and no working or operations shall take place 
at the site except between the hours of: 
 
07:30 - 18:00 Monday to Friday 
07:30 - 12:00 Saturdays 
07:30 - 18:00 Bank Holidays 
 
No working shall take place at any time on Sundays or on Christmas Day, Boxing 
Day or New Year's Day 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of local amenity 
 

7 The plant associated with the development hereby approved shall be permanently 
sited and/or screened to ensure that noise emissions shall not exceed a Rating level 
of 40dB (over any 15 minute period) when measured free-field in any residential 
garden. Measurements and assessments shall be carried out in accordance with 
BS4142:1997. 
 
REASON: To safeguard the amenity of the area and local residents. 

8 The haul roads, stockpiles, processing areas shall be watered down or treated with 
an approved dust laying agent at times as may be necessary to prevent dust 
nuisance arising from the site. 
 
REASON: To safeguard the local environment 
 

9 No floodlighting shall be erected at the site until a scheme of floodlighting has been 
submitted and approved in writing by the Waste Planning Authority. The scheme 
shall include details of the height of the lighting posts, intensity of the lights (specified 
in lux levels), spread of light, including approximate light spillage to the rear of the 
lighting posts, any measures proposed to minimise the impact of floodlighting or 
disturbance through glare and the times when such lights will be illuminated. Any 
floodlighting/external lighting shall be used only in accordance with the Michael 
Woods Associates Bat Survey dated October 2007. 
 
REASON: To safeguard the amenity of the area. 
 

10 Any above ground storage tank(s) shall be sited on an impervious base and 
surrounded by a suitable liquid tight bund. No drainage outlet shall be provided. The 
bunded area shall be capable of containing 110% of the volume of the largest tank 
and all fill pipes, draw pipes and sight gages shall be enclosed within its curtilage. 
The vent pipes shall be directed downwards into the bund. 
 
REASON: To minimise the risk of pollution of groundwater. 
 
 

Page 28



11 All waste tipping, handling, sorting, storage and composting shall be carried out upon 
an impervious concrete base which shall drain to the surface water lagoon. 
 
REASON: To minimise the risk of pollution of watercourses 
 

12 The height of any stockpile or machinery shall be restricted to a maximum of 4 
metres. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 

13 In order to protect the existing habitats, all existing trees and hedges shall be 
permanently fenced off to prevent encroachment and damage from site operations in 
accordance with the details shown on Drawing number 3141/Hedges/16 02 09/V6 
dated 16 February 2009. No placement of goods, fuel or chemicals, soils or other 
materials shall take place in the fenced area. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development does not encroach on existing planting 
causing root damage and to conserve the habitat at the woodland/hedge edge as a 
feeding/refuge corridor for wildlife. 
 

14 Vehicular access to the application site shall be via Mopes Lane and the existing 
haul road and railway bridge only.  There shall be no access to the site via any other 
routes.   
 
REASON:  To comply with the terms of the application and to ensure that the 
amenities of residents within the wider area are protected. 
 

 
 
 
  

  

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 15/00401/WCM - Parkgate Farm Waste Management Facility, Purton, Swindon, SN5 4HG - Retention of existing composting facility and associated access, and increase throughput



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 
APRIL 2019 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Chairman), Cllr Derek Brown OBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr David Halik (Substitute), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
(Substitute) and Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay 
  

 
20 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Ernie Clark 

 Cllr Stewart Dobson, who was substituted by Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 Cllr David Jenkins, who was substituted by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 Cllr Christopher Newbury, who was substituted by Cllr David Halik 
  

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at the meeting 
. 

23 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

24 15/00401/WCM - Parkgate Farm Waste Management Facility, Purton, 
Swindon, SN5 4HG - Retention of existing composting facility and 
associated access, and increase throughput 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer which set out the 
issues in respect of the application. The purpose of the report was to assess the 
merits of the proposal against the policies of the development plan and other 
material considerations and to consider a recommendation that the application 
be approved. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members then had the opportunity to ask technical questions after which they 
heard statements from members of the public as follows:- 
 

 Mr John Harmer, a local resident, who spoke in opposition to the 
proposal. 

 Professor Richard Pagett, a local resident, who spoke in opposition to 
the proposal. 

 Mr Simon Allen, Waste Operations Manager, Hills Waste Solutions, the 
applicant, who spoke in support of the proposal. 

 Cllr Mark Clarke, Chairman, Cricklade Town Council, who spoke in 
opposition to the proposal. 

 Cllr Chris Hodgson, Chairman of Planning, Conservation & Transport 
Committee, Cricklade Town Council, who spoke in opposition to the 
proposal. 

 Cllr Emma Brook, Chair of Braydon Parish Council, who provided a 
statement opposing the proposal which was read out by Cllr Jacqui Lay. 
 

Members then heard the views of Cllr Jacqui Lay, the local Member, who set 
out her objections to the proposal.  She was particularly concerned about the 
increase in traffic which this proposal would generate and did not consider that 
the current road network would adequately cope with this increase. Cllr Lay   
considered that this would have an adverse effect particularly on Cricklade.  
She also objected on account of the increase in foul smelling odours emanating 
from the vehicles transporting the waste and considered that an odour 
management plan was required. 
 
Cllr Bob Jones, Member for Cricklade, expressed his opposition to the proposal, 
stating that he was particularly concerned about the number of Heavy Goods 
Vehicles which would result if this application was approved.    
 
The Traffic Engineer had stated that the increase in traffic would amount to no 
more than 1% which the current roads should be able to accommodate.  
 
After some discussion, on the proposal of the Chairman, which was seconded 
by Cllr Tony Trotman, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:  
 
1 The development to which this permission relates shall be begun 

not later than the expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of 
this permission. Written notification of the date of 
commencement shall be sent to the Local Planning Authority 
within 7 days of such commencement. 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2 The development hereby permitted relates to the following 
submitted plans: 
 
No. 3141/1A dated 12/2014 (red-edged site plan) 
No. PGF/COMP/PP2/001 dated 10/06/13 ('Planning Boundary' 
plan) 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 
 

3 The waste material to be processed (composted) at the site shall 
comprise ‘green waste’ only. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the terms of the application (which 
seeks to process green waste at the site only, and not other 
waste categories, including tyres), and other waste materials 
raise environmental and amenity issues that would require 
consideration afresh. 
 
INFORMATIVE:  For the purposes of this condition ‘green waste’ 
is defined as those materials listed in Table 3-1 of the Parkgate 
Farm Composting Facility Odour Management Plan, ref: 
EPR/AP3196EK, and dated 08.01.2015 prepared by Hills Waste 
Solutions Limited. 
 

4 The total tonnage of green waste delivered to the site shall not 
exceed 50,000 tonnes in any twelve month period. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the terms of the application and to 
ensure that the development substantially accords with the 
terms of the Transport Assessment Update dated January 2019 
which accompanies the planning application and its conclusion 
that this scale of operation would not pose highway safety or 
capacity issues in the locality. 
 

5 A record of quantity (in tonnes) of waste materials delivered to 
the site and all the waste-derived products despatched from the 
site shall be maintained by the operator of the site and made 
available to the local planning authority on request.  All records 
shall be kept for at least 36 months. 
 
REASON:  In order that the local planning authority can monitor 
the approved development. 
 

6 No vehicle shall enter or leave the site and no working or 
operations shall take place at the site except between the hours 
of: 
 
07:30 - 18:00 Monday to Friday 
07:30 - 12:00 Saturdays 



 
 
 

 
 
 

07:30 - 18:00 Bank Holidays 
 
No working shall take place at any time on Sundays or on 
Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Year's Day 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of local 
amenity 
 

7 The plant associated with the development hereby approved 
shall be permanently sited and/or screened to ensure that noise 
emissions shall not exceed a Rating level of 40dB (over any 15 
minute period) when measured free-field in any residential 
garden. Measurements and assessments shall be carried out in 
accordance with BS4142:1997. 
 
REASON: To safeguard the amenity of the area and local 
residents. 

8 The haul roads, stockpiles, processing areas shall be watered 
down or treated with an approved dust laying agent at times as 
may be necessary to prevent dust nuisance arising from the site. 
 
REASON: To safeguard the local environment 
 

9 No floodlighting shall be erected at the site until a scheme of 
floodlighting has been submitted and approved in writing by the 
Waste Planning Authority. The scheme shall include details of 
the height of the lighting posts, intensity of the lights (specified 
in lux levels), spread of light, including approximate light spillage 
to the rear of the lighting posts, any measures proposed to 
minimise the impact of floodlighting or disturbance through glare 
and the times when such lights will be illuminated. Any 
floodlighting/external lighting shall be used only in accordance 
with the Michael Woods Associates Bat Survey dated October 
2007. 
 
REASON: To safeguard the amenity of the area. 
 

10 Any above ground storage tank(s) shall be sited on an 
impervious base and surrounded by a suitable liquid tight bund. 
No drainage outlet shall be provided. The bunded area shall be 
capable of containing 110% of the volume of the largest tank and 
all fill pipes, draw pipes and sight gages shall be enclosed within 
its curtilage. The vent pipes shall be directed downwards into the 
bund. 
 
REASON: To minimise the risk of pollution of groundwater. 
 
 

11 All waste tipping, handling, sorting, storage and composting 
shall be carried out upon an impervious concrete base which 



 
 
 

 
 
 

shall drain to the surface water lagoon. 
 
REASON: To minimise the risk of pollution of watercourses 
 

12 The height of any stockpile shall be restricted to a maximum of 4 
metres. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 

13 In order to protect the existing habitats, all existing trees and 
hedges shall be permanently fenced off to prevent encroachment 
and damage from site operations in accordance with the details 
shown on Drawing number 3141/Hedges/16 02 09/V6 dated 16 
February 2009. No placement of goods, fuel or chemicals, soils 
or other materials shall take place in the fenced area. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development does not encroach on 
existing planting causing root damage and to conserve the 
habitat at the woodland/hedge edge as a feeding/refuge corridor 
for wildlife. 
 

14 Vehicular access to the application site shall be via Mopes Lane 
and the existing haul road and railway bridge only.  There shall 
be no access to the site via any other routes.   
 
REASON:  To comply with the terms of the application and to 
ensure that the amenities of residents within the wider area are 
protected. 

 
25 Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of this Committee is due to take place on 
Wednesday 22 May 2019 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 2.00pm in 
order to facilitate a special meeting of Cabinet meeting that morning. 
 

26 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.30 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


